

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**

No. 24-1023, 24-1024 (Consolidated)

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR and BUREAU OF  
OCEAN ENERGY MANAGEMENT,

*Respondents,*

and

ALASKA COMMUNITY ACTION ON TOXICS, et al.,

*Intervenors.*

---

**ENVIRONMENTAL PETITIONERS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

Brettny E. Hardy  
Danika Desai  
EARTHJUSTICE  
50 California Street, Suite 500  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
415-217-2000 Telephone  
bhardy@earthjustice.org  
ddesai@earthjustice.org

Christopher D. Eaton  
EARTHJUSTICE  
810 Third Ave., Suite 610  
Seattle, WA 98104  
206-343-7340 Telephone  
ceaton@earthjustice.org

*Attorneys for Healthy Gulf, Cook Inletkeeper, Alaska Community Action on  
Toxics, Friends of the Earth, Bayou City Waterkeeper, Oceana, Surfrider  
Foundation, and Turtle Island Restoration Network*

Devorah Ancel  
SIERRA CLUB  
2101 Webster Street, Suite 1300  
Oakland, CA 94612  
415-845-7847 Telephone  
devorah.ancel@sierraclub.org

*Attorney for Sierra Club*

Julia K. Forgie  
NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE  
COUNCIL  
1314 Second Street  
Santa Monica, CA 90401  
310-434-2351 | Telephone  
jforgie@nrdc.org

Melanie Calero  
NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE  
COUNCIL  
40 West 20th Street, 11th Floor  
New York, NY 10011  
212-727-2700 | Telephone  
mcalero@nrdc.org

Thomas Zimpleman  
NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE  
COUNCIL  
1152 15th Street NW, Suite 300  
Washington, DC 20005  
202-289-6868 | Telephone  
tzimpleman@nrdc.org

Irene Gutierrez  
NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE  
COUNCIL  
111 Sutter Street, 21st Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
415-875-6100 | Telephone  
igutierrez@nrdc.org

*Attorneys for Natural Resources  
Defense Council*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
GLOSSARY.....	ix
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	2
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
A. Oil and gas development dominates the Gulf seascape. ....	4
B. Oil and gas activities in the Gulf create environmental justice burdens. ....	4
C. Gulf oil and gas activities have pushed Rice’s whale to the brink of extinction. ....	6
D. Fossil fuel development conflicts with other uses in Gulf waters.....	8
II. THE OUTER CONTINENTAL SHELF LANDS ACT .....	9
III. THE 2024-2029 PROGRAM .....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	16
STANDING .....	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	20
ARGUMENT .....	21
I. INTERIOR FAILED TO INCORPORATE ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE IMPACTS INTO ITS ANALYSIS.....	21

- A. Interior failed to account for how environmental justice risks are equitably shared under Section 18(a)(2)(B). .....22
- B. Interior omitted environmental justice impacts from its balancing assessment in violation of Section 18(a)(3). .....27
- II. INTERIOR’S UNEXPLAINED EXCLUSION OF IMPACTS TO RICE’S WHALES VIOLATES OCSLA. ....31
  - A. Interior arbitrarily omitted the endangered Rice’s whale when evaluating the Gulf’s environmental sensitivity in violation of Sections 18(a)(2)(A), (G), and (H). .....32
  - B. Interior failed to properly balance the potential environmental damage to Rice’s whales under Section 18(a)(3). .....38
- III. INTERIOR FAILED TO ANALYZE WHETHER AND HOW NEW LEASING MAY CREATE CONFLICTS WITH OTHER OCEAN USES IN VIOLATION OF SECTION 18(A)(2)(D). ....39
- CONCLUSION .....41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 251 F.3d 1026 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	35
* <i>California v. Watt</i> , 668 F.2d 1290 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 31, 35, 36, 39, 40	40
<i>Center for Sustainable Economy v. Jewell</i> , 779 F.3d 588 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	18, 20
<i>Colorado v. Surface Transportation Bd.</i> , 82 F.4th 1152 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	42
* <i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	12, 19, 20, 21, 23, 25, 28, 35, 38, 41, 42
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	18
<i>Hearth, Patio &amp; Barbeque Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 11 F.4th 791 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	18
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	18
<i>Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Mine Safety &amp; Health Admin.</i> , 626 F.3d 84 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	29
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	20
<i>Nat’l Cmty. Reinvestment Coal. v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , Civ. A. No. 20-2074 (BAH), 2022 WL 4447293 (D.D.C. Sept. 23, 2022).....	29
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. Hodel</i> , 865 F.2d 288 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	28

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Oceana, Inc. v. Ross</i> , Civ. A. No. 15-0555 (PLF), 2020 WL 5995125 (D.D.C. Oct. 9, 2020) .....	30
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. and Inst. Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	19
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>Vecinos para el Beinstar de la Comunidad Costera v. FERC</i> , 6 F.4th 1321 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	11
<b>Statutes</b>	
16 U.S.C. § 1386.....	34
16 U.S.C. § 1402.....	36
43 U.S.C. § 1331.....	11, 22
43 U.S.C. § 1337.....	9
43 U.S.C. § 1340.....	9
43 U.S.C. § 1344.....	9, 10, 11, 12, 16, 17, 18, 21, 22, 27, 32, 35, 38, 39
43 U.S.C. § 1346.....	22
43 U.S.C. § 1349.....	2, 6, 41
43 U.S.C. § 1351.....	9
43 U.S.C. § 1802.....	22, 39
<b>Federal Register</b>	
59 Fed. Reg. 7629 (Feb. 16, 1994) .....	11, 22
78 Fed. Reg. 68032 (Nov. 13, 2013) .....	33
84 Fed. Reg. 15446 (Apr. 15, 2019) .....	6, 33
87 Fed. Reg. 33124 (June 1, 2022).....	9
88 Fed. Reg. 47,453 (July 24, 2023).....	33

88 Fed. Reg. 12413 (Feb. 27, 2023) .....16

88 Fed. Reg. 25251 (April 26, 2023).....11, 22

88 Fed. Reg. 47453 (July 24, 2023).....7, 36

**Other Authorities**

H.R. Rep. No. 95-590 (1977).....9, 10, 11, 39
